Q3A. People have different ways of defining themselves. Do you consider yourself to be:

Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) 0) (K) (L) (M) (N) (9) (P) Q) (R) (S) M (V)
Weighted 'N' 5091 81 23 144 118 1235 1910 175 149 567 688 - - - - 366 285 892 1580 - 3857
Unweighted 'N' 4231 276 181 276 286 962 678 312 293 519 448 - - - - 1019 743 1124 1572 - 3269
A Canadian only 1334 16 5 45 31 186 640 37 33 149 191 - - - - 98 81 219 411 - 1148
26% 20% 23% 31% 26% 15% 33% 21% 22% 26% 28% 27% 28% 25% 26% 30%
BFHI F BCEFHLIJ F F BF RS
A Canadian first, but 1153 16 6 25 30 164 466 53 32 164 197 - - - - 77 62 249 446 - 989
also a citizen of 23% 19% 27% 18% 25% 13% 24% 30% 21% 29% 29% 21% 22% 28% 28% 26%
province/territory F F F DF BDFI F BDFI BDF PQ PQ P
Equally a Canadian 1263 18 6 46 29 236 496 59 51 139 182 - - - - 100 82 249 431 - 1026
and a citizen of 25% 23% 26% 32% 25% 19% 26% 34% 34% 24% 26% 27% 29% 28% 27% 27%
province/territory BF F BFJ BEFGJ F

A citizen of 752 23 3 18 16 399 117 16 19 77 62 - - - - 60 38 113 175 - 352
province/territory first, 15% 28% 14% 13% 14% 32% 6% 9% 13% 14% 9% 16% 13% 13% 11% 9%

but also a Canadian CDEGHIK G G G| CDEGHUK G GK RSU u u
A citizen of 434 5 1 6 9 225 125 4 9 23 28 - - - - 21 16 36 64 - 209
province/territory only 9% 6% 3% 4% 8% 18% 7% 2% 6% 4% 4% 6% 5% 4% 4% 5%

HBCDEGHIK H
Cannot say 156 2 2 4 2 24 67 7 5 15 27 - - - - 10 8 27 55 - 132
3% 3% 7% 2% 2% 2% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%
EF

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Q4A_2024. How attached do you feel to each of the following: To [province/territory]?

Provinces/Territories

Regions




Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (1) (V)
Weighted 'N' 5391 82 24 147 120 1273 2047 191 168 594 722 10 9 5 24 373 291 952 1674 24 4118
Unweighted 'N' 5391 303 200 300 300 1074 826 405 410 610 513 240 159 51 450 1103 800 1425 1938 450 4317
Very attached 2703 53 14 92 66 736 888 77 69 305 385 9 5 4 18 226 172 451 836 18 1967
50% 65% 59% 63% 55% 58% 43% 40% 41% 51% 53% 90% 51% 72% 72% 61% 59% 47% 50% 72% 48%
EGHIJK GHI GHIJK GHI GHIJ GHI GHIPEFGHIJKM GHI| EFGHIK RSU RSU RSU
Somewhat attached 1903 20 6 39 40 354 817 78 75 198 271 1 3 1 5 105 85 352 622 5 1549
35% 24% 24% 27% 34% 28% 40% 41% 45% 33% 37% 9% 30% 24% 20% 28% 29% 37% 37% 20% 38%
BLO L| BCDFJLO| BCDFLO|CDEFIJLNO BLO| BCDFLO PQT PQT PQT
Not very attached 517 6 2 8 10 117 230 19 12 64 49 0 0 0 1 26 20 95 144 1 401
10% 8% 8% 6% 8% 9% 11% 10% 7% 11% 7% 1% 6% 4% 3% 7% 7% 10% 9% 3% 10%
L L LO DKLO LO L DLO T T PQT
Not at all attached 228 1 2 6 3 53 103 15 8 23 12 0 1 0 1 12 11 47 58 1 175
4% 1% 8% 4% 3% 4% 5% 8% 5% 4% 2% 0% 13% 0% 5% 3% 4% 5% 3% 5% 4%
BEKL BK BKL] BEFJKLN BKL BDEFGIJKLNO
Cannot say 40 2 0 2 1 14 8 2 2 4 6 0 0 = 0 4 3 8 14 0 26
1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1%
G
NET: Attached 4606 73 20 131 106 1090 1705 155 145 503 656 10 7 5 22 330 257 802 1458 22 3516
85% 89% 83% 89% 89% 86% 83% 81% 86% 85% 91% 98% 81% 96% 92% 89% 89% 84% 87% 92% 85%
GH GH H CFGHJIDEFGHIUM H GH RU R R
NET: Not attached 745 7 4 14 13 169 333 34 21 86 60 0 2 0 2 38 31 142 202 2 575
14% 9% 16% 10% 11% 13% 16% 18% 12% 15% 8% 1% 19% 4% 8% 10% 11% 15% 12% 8% 14%
KL L L KL| BDEKLO| BDEKLNO L BKL L PQT PQ

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Q4B_2024. How attached do you feel to each of the following: To Canada?

Provinces/Territories

Regions




Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) M (V)
Weighted 'N' 5391 82 24 147 120 1273 2047 191 168 594 722 10 9 5 24 373 291 952 1674 24 4118
Unweighted 'N' 5391 303 200 300 300 1074 826 405 410 610 513 240 159 51 450 1103 800 1425 1938 450 4317
Very attached 2965 54 16 98 80 464 1218 111 103 348 457 7 5 4 16 248 194 562 1019 16 2501
55% 65% 69% 67% 67% 36% 60% 58% 61% 59% 63% 68% 61% 69% 66% 67% 67% 59% 61% 66% 61%
F FJ F FJ F F F F F F F F F RSU RSU
Somewhat attached 1708 23 5 33 30 501 633 55 47 178 198 2 1 1 4 91 68 280 478 4 1207
32% 28% 20% 22% 25% 39% 31% 29% 28% 30% 27% 19% 11% 25% 18% 24% 23% 29% 29% 18% 29%
BCDEGHIJKLMO CDMO M CMO PQT QT PQT
Not very attached 507 3 1 10 6 235 127 12 12 50 50 0 1 0 2 20 16 74 124 2 272
9% 4% 4% 6% 5% 18% 6% 6% 7% 8% 7% 2% 15% 3% 7% 5% 6% 8% 7% 7% 7%
BCDEGHIJKLNO B BCEL
Not at all attached 161 0 1 5 3 52 61 10 4 14 8 0 1 - 1 9 9 28 37 1 108
3% 0% 5% 3% 2% 4% 3% 5% 3% 2% 1% 1% 12% 5% 2% 3% 3% 2% 5% 3%
BJK B BK B BJK B B BCDEFGHIKLO BK
Cannot say 51 2 0 2 1 21 7 2 2 4 10 1 0 0 1 4 3 7 17 1 29
1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 10% 1% 3% 5% 1% 1% 1% 1% 5% 1%
G G BCDEFGHIJKM CDEFGHIJKM PQRSU
NET: Attached 4673 77 21 131 110 965 1851 166 150 527 655 9 6 5 20 339 263 843 1497 20 3708
87% 93% 89% 89% 92% 76% 90% 87% 89% 89% 91% 87% 73% 94% 83% 91% 90% 89% 89% 83% 90%
FHIJMO FM FM FMO FM FM FM FM FM FM F T
NET: Not attached 668 4 2 14 9 287 188 22 16 64 58 0 2 0 3 29 25 102 160 3 381
12% 4% 10% 10% 7% 23% 9% 12% 10% 11% 8% 3% 27% 3% 11% 8% 9% 11% 10% 11% 9%
B BCDEGHIJKLNO B B B B BCDEGHIJKLNO B P

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.

Q4C_2024. How attached do you feel to each of the following: To your city, town or region?

Provinces/Territories

Regions




Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (1) ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (S) M (V)
Weighted 'N' 5391 82 24 147 120 1273 2047 191 168 594 722 10 9 5 24 373 291 952 1674 24 4118
Unweighted 'N' 5391 303 200 300 300 1074 826 405 410 610 513 240 159 51 450 1103 800 1425 1938 450 4317
Very attached 2164 34 10 65 59 552 775 72 58 246 277 8 4 4 15 169 134 376 653 15 1612
40% 42% 41% 44% 49% 43% 38% 38% 35% 41% 38% 74% 44% 72% 63% 45% 46% 39% 39% 63% 39%
I GHIK I BCDEFGHIJKM BCDFGHIJKBCDFGHUK RSU RSU PQRSU
Somewhat attached 2217 35 8 56 42 505 833 80 72 266 313 2 3 1 7 141 106 418 731 7 1712
41% 42% 34% 38% 35% 40% 41% 42% 43% 45% 43% 23% 38% 21% 28% 38% 37% 44% 44% 28% 42%
0] 0] NO CELNO LNO PQT PQT T
Not very attached 717 9 5 13 14 165 316 20 25 55 93 0 0 0 1 41 32 100 193 1 552
13% 12% 21% 9% 12% 13% 15% 11% 15% 9% 13% 2% 5% 4% 3% 11% 11% 11% 12% 3% 13%
LO[FHJKLMNO LO LO DJLNO 0] DILO LO T T T T RT
Not at all attached 246 2 1 11 3 36 116 17 10 23 28 0 1 - 1 16 15 49 78 1 211
5% 2% 4% 8% 2% 3% 6% 9% 6% 4% 4% 1% 13% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5%
BEFL BEF| BCEFJKL BEF BCEFGJKL
Cannot say 46 2 0 2 2 15 6 2 2 4 12 0 - 0 0 5 3 9 20 0 32
1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
G
NET: Attached 4381 69 18 122 101 1057 1608 152 130 512 589 10 7 5 22 310 241 794 1383 22 3324
81% 84% 75% 83% 85% 83% 79% 80% 78% 86% 82% 97% 82% 93% 91% 83% 83% 83% 83% 91% 81%
C C CGHI BCDEFGHIK CGHI| CFGHIK PQSU
NET: Not attached 964 11 6 24 17 201 432 37 35 77 121 0 2 0 2 58 47 149 271 2 763
18% 13% 24% 16% 14% 16% 21% 19% 21% 13% 17% 3% 18% 4% 9% 15% 16% 16% 16% 9% 19%
BEFJLNO LN L LNO| BEFJLNO JLNO| BEJLNO LNO T T T T
Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
Q22I. Agree/Disagree: Province/territory has a distinct culture that is often misunderstood by people living in the rest of Canada
Provinces/Territories Regions
Total NFL PEI NS NB QC ON MB SK AB BC YK NT NU TERR ATL MAR PRA WST TER ROC
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (h ) (K) (L) (M) (N) (0) (P) Q) (R) (S) (M (V)




Weighted 'N' 5391 82 24 147 120 1273 2047 191 168 594 722 10 9 5 24 373 291 952 1674 24 4118
Unweighted 'N' 5391 303 200 300 300 1074 826 405 410 610 513 240 159 51 450 1103 800 1425 1938 450 4317
Strongly agree 1246 34 5 29 29 433 374 33 43 130 124 5 4 4 13 97 63 206 329 13 813
23% 42% 19% 20% 25% 34% 18% 17% 25% 22% 17% 47% 45% 80% 53% 26% 22% 22% 20% 53% 20%

CDEFGHIJK K| CDEGHIJK GHK CDEGHIK| CDGHJKfGHIJKLMOEDEFGHIJK SU PQRSU
Somewhat agree 2082 37 10 72 48 519 737 76 73 223 281 3 3 1 7 167 130 371 652 7 1563
39% 45% 41% 49% 40% 41% 36% 40% 43% 38% 39% 29% 35% 16% 28% 45% 45% 39% 39% 28% 38%

GNO N| FGHIKNO N N N N GNO N N RSTU RSTU

Somewhat disagree 1083 7 4 26 28 152 523 40 22 107 172 1 0 0 1 65 58 169 341 1 930
20% 9% 16% 18% 23% 12% 26% 21% 13% 18% 24% 9% 3% 3% 5% 17% 20% 18% 20% 5% 23%
MN BMNO| BFIMNO MN[DFIJLMNO| BFIMNO MN| BFMNO| BFIJMNO T T T T PRT
Strongly disagree 368 2 2 8 4 62 155 9 12 66 47 1 0 0 2 15 13 88 135 2 306
7% 2% 9% 5% 3% 5% 8% 5% 7% 11% 6% 14% 4% 1% 8% 4% 5% 9% 8% 8% 7%
BE B BE BE| BDEFHKN BE B PQ PQ PQ
Cannot say 613 2 4 13 11 107 258 32 18 68 99 0 1 = 1 29 27 118 217 1 506
11% 3% 16% 9% 9% 8% 13% 17% 11% 11% 14% 2% 13% 6% 8% 9% 12% 13% 6% 12%
BDFLO B B B BFLO| BDEFIJLO BL BLO BDFLO BL PT PQT PT
Top 2 Box 3327 71 14 101 77 952 1110 109 115 353 405 8 7 5 20 264 193 577 982 20 2376
62% 86% 60% 69% 65% 75% 54% 57% 69% 59% 56% 75% 80% 96% 82% 71% 66% 61% 59% 82% 58%

CDEFGHIJK GHJK GK| CEGHIJK GHJK G| CEGHIJKPEFGHIJKO|CDEGHIJK RSU RSU PQRSU
Bottom 2 Box 1451 9 6 33 31 214 678 49 34 173 219 2 1 0 3 80 71 257 476 3 1237
27% 11% 24% 23% 26% 17% 33% 26% 20% 29% 30% 22% 7% 4% 13% 21% 24% 27% 28% 13% 30%
BMN BMN| BFMNO BNBDFHIMNO| BFMNO BMN| BFIMNO| BDFIMNO T PT PT PQT

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGHIJKLMNO/PQRSTU

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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